2) Saving money insurance :  insurance for education and insurance for retirement

Moreover, AZAY has various distribution channels as below:

1) Agency channel

2) Bancassurance channel : cooperated with Bank of Ayudhya Public Company Limited

3) Direct channel: such as Telesales

The break-down ratio of gross written premium classified by type of products and sales

channels for 6 months period of 2018 are as follows:

79%

17%

2% 1%
The ratio of GWP by type of products

Individual insurance
Group insurance
Personal accident insurance
Other insurance

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

30

1.2.2.2. List of Shareholders

AZAY has the total issued and paid-up capital of THB 2,950 million comprised of 295

million ordinary shares at the par value of THB 10 per share. AZAY had the top 10 shareholders

before and after entering into the Transactions as follows:

No. Shareholder Names

Before Transactions* After Transactions

No. of

shares

%
owner

ship

No. of

shares

%
owner

ship

1 CPRNT 111,097,214 37.66 please see at remark

2 Allianz SE 73,711,193 24.99 please see at remark

 Total 184,808,407 62.65 149,998,407 50.85

3 Sri Ayudhya Capital Plc. 59,500,280 20.17 94,310,280 31.97

4 Great Luck Equity Co., Ltd. 30,960,728 10.50 30,960,728 10.50

5 Great Fortune Equity Co., Ltd. 8,320,180 2.82 8,320,180 2.82

6 Bangkok Broadcasting & TV Co., Ltd. 8,218,212 2.79 8,218,212 2.79

7 Super Assets Co., Ltd. 2,418,436 0.82 2,418,436 0.82

8 Mr. Pisit Pruekphiboon 96,583 0.03 96,583 0.03

9 Mr. Somsak Panichsiri 80,572 0.03 80,572 0.03

10 Mr. Chai Tongtai 60,000 0.02 60,000 0.02

11 Other minor shareholders 536,602 0.18 536,602 0.18

Total 295,000,000 100.00 295,000,000 100.00

Remark  * List of shareholders as of the book closing date, 9 April 2018.

  According to IM, Allianz SE and CPRNT shall determine the proportion of the AZAY share

that each party will sell to the Company with respect to the foreign availability of the

Company in order to ensure that the total shareholding of non-Thais in the Company shall

not exceed 49% of its total issued and paid-up capital after the capital increase.

 * The ultimate shareholder of CPRNT is Allianz SE

41%

35%

16%
8%

The ratio of GWP by sales channels

Agency

Bancassurance

Direct marketing

Others

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

[…]

Company Limited (“AZAY”), which has its core business in life insurance and the Company

currently holds 20.17% of the total issued shares in AZAY.

For investment policy, the Company focuses on investment in low-risk assets and generate

suitable returns. The Company has the Corporate Investment Committee for setting investment

guideline and the Company’ investment assets are deposit with bank, government bond, equity

and unit trust which generate investment return as interest and dividend.

1.3.2. List of Shareholders

As of the book closing date, 27 August 2018, the Company has the top 10 major shareholders

as follows:

20%

10%

39%

30%

The ratio of GWP by type of products

Fire insurance

Marine and transportation insurance

Motor insurance

Others

40%

54%

6%

The ratio of GWP by sales channels

Agent & Broker

Bancassurance

Direct marketing

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

44

No. Shareholder Names

Before transaction/4 After transaction/4

No. of

shares

%
owner

ship

No. of

shares

%
owners

hip

1
Deutsche Bank AG, Frankfurt A/C Clients

Account-DCS/1
42,104,000 14.33 please see at remark/2

 CPRNT/3 - - please see at remark/2

 Total 42,104,000 14.33 130,577,361 34.15

2 BBTV Equity Company Limited /5 35,809,350 12.18 35,809,350 9.36

3 Great Luck Equity Company Limited /5 30,233,175 10.29 30,233,175 7.91

4
Bangkok Broadcasting & Television Company

Limited /5

28,802,500 9.80 28,802,500 7.53

5 Triple Prime Team Holdings Company Limited 25,238,750 8.59 25,238,750 6.60

6 Bank of Ayudhya Public Company Limited 21,250,800 7.23 21,250,800 5.56

7 Mr. Krit Ratanarak 14,867,700 5.06 14,867,700 3.89

8 Thongthai (1965) Company Limited 9,610,000 3.27 9,610,000 2.51

9 Miss Sudthida Ratanarak 8,694,970 2.96 8,694,970 2.27

10 UBS AG London Branch 7,364,700 2.51 7,364,700 1.93

11 Other minorities 77,293,980 26.30 77,293,980 20.21

รวม 293,905,025 100.00 382,378,586 100.00

Remark  /1 Deutsche Bank AG, Frankfurt A/C Clients Account-DCS is the custodian for Allianz SE

 /2 According to IM, Allianz SE and CPRNT shall determine the proportion of the AZAY share that

each party will sell to the Company with respect to the foreign availability of the Company in

order to ensure that the allocation of newly issued shares of AYUD to Allianz SE and CPRNT

for the purchase of AZAY 3,4810,000 shares shall not lead the total shareholding of non-Thais

in the Company to exceed 49% of its total issued and paid-up capital after the capital increase.

 /3 The ultimate shareholder of CPRNT is Allianz SE